

GAHC040011792025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/27/2025

Bhola Lohar
Son of Late Mangal Lohar, resident of Dinya Bordubi, PS Bordubi, Tinsukia, Assam.

VERSUS

The State of AP
represented by the PP of AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Legal Aid Counsel,

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

29.08.2025

(Soumitra Saikia, J)

Mr. T Ete, learned Addl. Public Prosecutor appears for the State.

This Jail appeal has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 10.11.2022 passed by the Sessions Judge, Khonsa convicting the appellant in Sessions Case No. 10/2022 under Sections 302/201 of the IPC arising out of Kharsang P.S Case No. 01/2022 whereby the appellant has been sentenced to

undergo life imprisonment along with a fine of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) for the offence punishable under Section 302 of the IPC, in default of payment of the fine, he has to undergo further rigorous imprisonment of 1(one) year. Further he has been sentenced to undergo imprisonment for a period of 5(fine) years with a fine of Rs. 5,000/- (Rupees Five Thousand Only) for the offence under Section 201 of the IPC and in default of payment of fine, he has to undergo another 5(five) months of rigorous imprisonment and all the sentences are to run concurrently.

Since this is a Jail appeal, this Court appoints Adv. Kipa Rimi as Legal Aid Counsel to represent the appellant in this matter as per the notification No. APSLSA-01/2015/5081 dated Itanagar, the 22nd May, 2025.

The Registry will hand over all the records available including the relevant papers, if available from the concerned Court.

Let the Trial Court Records also be called for by the Registry.

The matter be listed thereafter again after two weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant